

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ADAM KANUSZEWSKI and
ASHLEY KANUSZEWSKI as parent
guardians and next friend to their minor
children D.W.L., R.F.K., and C.K.K.;
SHANNON LAPORTE as parent-
guardian and next friend to her minor
children, M.T.L. and E.M.O.; and
LYNETTE WIEGAND, as parent-
guardian and next friend to her minor
children, L.R.W., C.J.W, H.J.W., and
M.L.W.,

Plaintiffs.

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
NICK LYONS, sued in his official and
individual capacities; DR. SANDIP
SHAH, sued in his official and
individual capacities; DR. SARAH
LYON-CALLO, sued in her official and
individual capacities; MARY KLEYN,
sued in her official and individual
capacities; MICHIGAN NEONATAL
BIOBANK, INC also known as
MICHIGAN NEONATAL
BIOREPOSITORY; DR. ANTONIO
YANCEY, sued in his official and
individual capacities,

Defendants.

Case. No. 18-10472-TLL-PTM

Honorable Thomas L. Ludington
Mag. Judge Patricia T. Morris

**DEFENDANTS MICHIGAN
NEONATAL BIOBANK, INC. AND
DR. ANTONIO YANCEY'S
MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

**DEFENDANTS MICHIGAN NEONATAL BIOBANK, INC. AND DR.
ANTONIO YANCEY'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CONTROLLING AUTHORITY.....	v
SUMMARY OF ISSUES AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	vi
STANDARD OF REVIEW	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION.....	7
A. General Requirements for Standing to Bring an Article III Claim.....	7
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled an Injury in Fact that is Concrete And Particularized	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Conjecture.....	9
II. THE BIOBANK DEFENDANTS DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	11
A. The Blood Draws and Screening for Chronic Medical Disorders Are a Valid Exercise of the State’s Inherent Authority to Pass Laws to Protect the Public Health.....	11
B. As an Exercise of the State Power to Protect Public Health, the Blood Draw is not a Search or a Seizure.	17
C. In The Alternative, The Alleged Search and Seizure Was Lawful.	19
III. THE BIOBANK DEFENDANTS DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.	22
A. Fourteenth Amendment Scope and Applicability to State Public Health Laws.	24

B. Newborn Screening Under the Michigan Public Health Code Does Not violate the Fourteenth Amendment.	24
IV. PLAINTIFFS OR THEIR LEGAL GUARDIANS CONSENTED TO THE RETENTION OF DRIED BLOOD SPOTS.....	29
V. AS THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION, THERE IS NO CONSPIRACY, AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	29
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>People v Smith</i> , 420 Mich. 1 (1984)	20
<i>People v. Perlos</i> , 436 Mich. 305 (1990)	21
<i>Rogowski v. Detroit</i> , 374 Mich. 408 (1965)	iv, 15, 16, 27
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Albrecht v. Treon</i> , 617 F.3d 890, 893 (6th Cir. 2010)	vii
<i>Assn. of Cleveland Fire Fighters v. Cleveland</i> , 502 F.3d 545 (6th Cir.2007)...	iv, vii
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289, 298 (1979).....	9
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137, 146, 61 L. Ed. 2d 433, 99 S. Ct. 2689 (1979)	23
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1885).....	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007)	iv, vii
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	18
<i>Croft v. Governor of Texas</i> , 562 F.3d 735, 745 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Gardenhire v. Schubert</i> , 205 F.3d 303, 310 (6th Cir. 2000).....	iv, 29
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651, 672, 51 L. Ed. 2d 711, 97 S. Ct. 1401 (1977)	23
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	iv, 14, 15, 27
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	iv, 17, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992)	iv, 7, 8
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163, 166-167 (1972).....	9
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488, 496 (1974).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553, 593 (1923).....	9
<i>Pruett v. Town of Spindale</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 442 (W.D.NC 2001)	12
<i>Rakas v Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	20
<i>RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1125, 1134 (6th Cir. 1996)	iv, vii
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	iv, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727, 734-735 (1972).....8
States v. Attson, 900 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 13, 17, 18
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) iv, 19
Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645, 1650, 198 L.
Ed. 2d 64 (2017)7
United States v. Mendenhall, 446 U.S. 544 (1980) iv, 19

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... vii
Rule 12(b)(6)..... vii

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983 11, 17, 22, 29

Michigan Statutes

MCL 333.111125
MCL 333.543017
MCL 333.5431 3, 8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 25, 26, 27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV17
U.S. CONST. ART. III, § 2, cl. 17

Michigan Constitutional Provisions

Const. 1963, Art. IV, §51..... 16, 27

CONTROLLING AUTHORITY

Summary Judgment under Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)

- *RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.*, 78 F.3d 1125, 1134 (6th Cir. 1996).
- *Assn. of Cleveland Fire Fighters v. Cleveland*, 502 F.3d 545 (6th Cir.2007)
- *Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007).

Standing to Bring a Claim

- *Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555, 560, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992).

Authority of a Legislative Body to Pass Laws to Protect Public Health

- *Jacobson v. Massachusetts*, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)
- *Rogowski v. Detroit*, 374 Mich. 408 (1965)

Search and Seizure

- *Schmerber v. California*, 384 U.S. 757 (1966)
- *Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)
- *Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)
- *United States v. Mendenhall*, 446 U.S. 544 (1980)

Actions under 42 U.S.C. §1983

- *Gardenhire v. Schubert*, 205 F.3d 303, 310 (6th Cir. 2000)
